



\$~141

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 14784/2025 and CM APPL.60808/2025**

MR DIVESH GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar Dwivedi, Mr. G.L.
Yadav, Mr. Akhilesh Mishra, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ravi Kant Srivastava (SPC)
along with Mr. Robert Laishram,
Advs. for R1 & R2 and Mr. Lokesh
Kumar, Inspector.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Pathak (SC) along
with Mr. Sunil Kumar, Mr. M.S.
Akhtar, Advs. for R3

Mr. Vijay Maan (SI) PS Sarai Rohilla

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **23.09.2025**

CM APPL.60809/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14784/2025

3. Issue notice.
4. Learned counsel, as aforesaid, accepts notice on behalf of the respondents.
5. Let reply be filed within a period of three weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
6. List before Joint Registrar (Judicial) for completion of pleadings on 10.10.2025.



7. List before Court on 03.02.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/uk